## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

**ACTIVITY REPORT: Complaint Investigation** 

N392927613

| FACILITY: RESOLUTE FOREST PRODUCTS - MENOMINEE |                               | SRN / ID: N3929           |
|--|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| LOCATION: 701 FOURTH AVE, MENOMINEE            |                               | DISTRICT: Upper Peninsula |
| CITY: MENOMINEE                                |                               | COUNTY: MENOMINEE         |
| CONTACT: JOHN GROLEAU , ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER |                               | ACTIVITY DATE: 10/28/2014 |
| STAFF: Joel Asher                              | COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance | SOURCE CLASS: MINOR       |
| SUBJECT: Joint compliance in                   | nspection with USEPA.         |                           |
| RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:                           |                               |                           |

On 10/28/2014, I met with the USEPA to conduct an inspection of this facility. At approximately 12:45 PM, EST, I met with Ms. Katharina Bellairs and Ms. Alexandra (Sasha) Letuchy of the EPA. I was informed EPA received an odor complaint regarding this facility and I explained my knowledge of the facility.

We arrived at the facility and Met with Mr. John Groleau, Environmental Engineer for the plant. We met in Mr. Groleau's office and discussed the plant processes and operational parameters. Mr. Casey Hallum, Process Engineer joined us and explained the process.

Discussions were held regarding PTI # 102-10 for Menominee Biomass Energy LLC were held. This was a PTI issued on May 11, 2011, for a biomass energy boiler. No construction has commenced this facility within 18 months of the permit issuance. This PTI is now void by Rule 336.1201(4). A note will be sent to the permits section requesting PTI #102-10 be voided.

A tour of the plant was made and the operation and processes were observed first hand.

No odors were observed and no definitive determination could be made on the possible source of the complaint.

The site was left at approximately 5:30 PM. EST. No violations of PTI 635-93A or the Air Pollution Control Rules were observed.

NAME

DATE 19

SUPERVISOR



U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5

Alexandra Letuchy Environmental Engineer Air and Radiation Division

77 W. Jackson Blvd. AE-17J Chicago, IL 60604-3590 Phone: (312) 886-6035 Fax: (312) 692-2917

E-mail: Letuchy.Alexandra@epa.gov



U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5

Katharina Bellairs Environmental Engineer

77 W. Jackson Blvd. AE-17J Chicago, IL 60604-3590

(312) 353-1669 Fax (312) 353-8289

bellairs.katharina@epa.gov